



#### **RESOLUTION NO. 2023-316**

L'A

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY MAYOR ROZZANO RUFINO B. BIAZON IN BEHALF OF THE CITY GOVERNMENT OF MUNTINLUPA (CGM) TO ENTER AND SIGN THE CONTRACT OF AFFILIATION (COAf)) WITH SOUTHVILLE INTERNATIONAL SCHOOL AND COLLEGE FOR THE TRAINING OF THE LATTER'S NURSING STUDENTS AT THE FORMER'S LYING-IN CLINICS.

Sponsored by:

Hon. Coun. Allan Rey A. Camilon

Hon. Coun. Atty. Raul R. Corro

Hon. Coun. Paty Katy C. Boncayao

Hon. Coun. Atty. Rachel Katriel Ann C. Arciaga

Hon. Coun. Ivee Rhia A. Tadefa

Hon. Coun. Jedidiah R. Presnedi, LPT

Hon. Coun. Ting D. Niefes

Hon. Coun. Mark Lester M. Baes

Hon. Coun. Francis lan T. Bagatsing

Hon. Coun. Luvi P. Constantino

Hon. Coun. Engr. Mamerto T. Sevilla, Jr.

Hon. Coun. Engr. Marissa C. Rongavilla

Hon. Coun. Engr. Arlene D. Hilapo

Hon. Coun. Cornelio M. Martinez

Hon. Coun. Rodolfo W. Moldez, Jr.

Hon. Coun. Walter A. Arcilla

Hon. Coun. Kenichi D. Takagi, Jr.

A V

WHEREAS, Section 16 of Republic Act (R.A.) No. 7160, otherwise known as the Local Government Code of 1991 (LGC), provides that, "Every local government unit (LGU) shall exercise powers expressly granted, those necessarily implied therefrom, as well as powers necessary, appropriate, or incidental for its efficient and effective governance, and those which are essential to the promotion of the general welfare;

WHEREAS, Article 86(b)(1)(vi) of the Rules and Regulations implementing the LGC (LGC-|RR), provides that, "(b) For efficient, effective, and economical governance the purpose of which is the general welfare of the city and its inhabitants pursuant to Section 16 of the Code, the City Mayor shall: (1) Exercise general supervision and control over all programs, projects, services, and activities of the City;

WHEREAS, an affiliation agreement is being forged between the CGM and Southville International School and College for purposes of providing an educational opportunity for the latter's nursing students in a supervisory situation such as clinical experience in the former's Lying-in Clinics;

whereas, the CGM has one Lying-in clinic located at Barangay Putatan which offers pre natal care, delivery, post partum care, new born and family planning services. Such services are the areas of clinical experience needed by the nursing students where the students may gain practical knowledge;

R

People's Center Building Putatan, Muntinlupa City, Philippines 1773

Telephone no. 861-0181 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com



Mr

Me.





Page 2 Resolution No. 2023-316

WHEREAS, the COAf will benefit more or less twelve nursing students per shift, whose on- the -site training is subject to the policies procedures and guidelines governing the training and affiliation of students laid down by the Department of Health and the Commission of Higher Education;

WHEREAS, the CGM, pursuant to its 7K agenda, shall provide maximum opportunity for students to gain experience, allow them to experience training with supervision and assist in their supplemental education, training and development upon submission of the certified list of interns and other documents and payment of affiliation fees:

i. 6 hours = Php63.625/student within the given semester

ii. 8 hours = Php85.00/student within the given semester

The affiliation fees shall be properly acknowledged with official receipts from the City Treasurer's Office and be held in a Trust fund for the maintenance and operating expenses of the Lying-In Clinic.

WHEREAS, the duration of the Contract shall be for one (1) year and may be renewed upon mutual agreement of parties;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, AS IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED, by the 10th Sangguniang Panlungsod of Muntinlupa, to authorize the City Mayor Rozzano Rufino B. Biazon in behalf of the City Government of Muntinlupa (CGM) to enter and sign the Contract Of Affiliation (CoAf) with Southville International School and College for the Training of the latter's Nursing Students at the Former's Lying-In Clinics.

ADOPTED, by the 10 Sangguniang Panlungsod of Muntinlupa this 22nd day of August 2023, on its 29th Regular Session.

CONCURRED:

**DISTRICT 1:** 

COUN. ATTY. RAVL R. CORRO Member

(ABSENT) COUN. ALEXSON V. DIAZ Member

COUN. PATY KATY C. BONCAYAO

Member

COUN. ATTY. RACHEL KATRIEL ANN C. ARCIAGA

Member

COUN. IVEE RHIA A. TABEFA

Member

COUN ALLAN REY A. CAMILON

Member

People's Center Building Putatan, Muntinlupa City, Philippines 1773

Telephone no. 861-0181 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com















Page 3

Resolution No. 2023-3/6

COUN. JEDIDIAH R. PRESNEDI, LPT

Member

COUN. TING MEFES

Member

DISTRICT 2:

COUN. MARK ESTER M. BAES

Member

COUN. FRANCIS IAN T. BAGATSING

Member

COUN. LUVI.P. CONSTANTINO

Member

COUN. ENGR. MAYERTO T. SEVILLA, JR.

Member

COUN. ENGR. MARISSA C. RONGAVILLA

Member

COUN. ENGR. ARLENE D. HILAPO

Member

COUN. CORNELIO M. MARTINEZ

Member

COUN. RODOLFO W. MOLDEZ, JR.

Member

Sectoral Representative:

COUN. WALTER A. ARCILLA

President

Association of Barangay Chairman

COUN. KENTOHI D. TAKAGI, JR.

President

Federation of Sangguniang Kabataan

Merci

People's Center Building, Putatan, Muntiniupa City, Philippines 1773

Telephone no. 861-0181 Email address: sanggunia gpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com

MUN Muntiniupa Nakakaproudi

\*

May My





The state of the s

Page 4
Resolution No. 2023-3/6

I HEREBY CERTIFY, as to the correctness of the foregoing Resolution.

CECILIA C. LAZARTE Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

ARTEMIO A. SHMUNDAC
City Vice-Mayor/Presiding Officer

APPROVED:

ROZZANO RUFINO B. BAZON City Mayor

Date: 0 5 0 203

Norie/10th SP

phy

P

People's Center Building, Putatan, Muntinlupa City, Philippines 1773

Telephone no. 861-0181 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com

Menofandon

1

a Mr

The state of the s